patients; (B) sensitivity/specificity curve for CD4+/TLR2+T lymphocytes (%) in NPGN patients; (C)
sensitivity/specificity curve for CD8+/TLR2+T lymphocytes (%) in NPGN patients; (D)
sensitivity/specificity curve for CD19+/TLR2+B lymphocytes (%) in NPGN patients.

Figure 4. Receiver operating characteristic (ROC) curve analysis on the sensitivity and specificity
of TLR2 expression to distinguish between NPGN patients and controls. (A) ROC curve
analysis for CD4+/CD8+/TLR2+ T lymphocyte and CD19+/TLR2+ B lymphocyte frequencies (%)
in NPGN patients; (B) sensitivity/specificity curve for CD4+/TLR2+T lymphocytes (%) in NPGN
patients; (C) sensitivity/specificity curve for CD8+/TLR2+T lymphocytes (%) in NPGN patients;
(D) sensitivity/specificity curve for CD19+/TLR2+B lymphocytes (%) in NPGN patients.

J. Clin. Med. 2020, 9, 541 12 of 19

Table 6. ROC curve analysis to determine the diagnostic accuracy of TLR2 expression on T and B
lymphocyte subsets to discriminate between patients and controls.

Variable

Frequencies of
CD4+/TLR2+ T
lymphocytes (%)

Frequencies of
CD8+/TLR2+ T
lymphocytes (%)

Frequencies of
CD19+/TLR2+ B
lymphocytes (%)

NPGN vs
controls

PGN vs
controls

NPGN vs
controls

PGN vs
controls

NPGN vs
controls

PGN vs
controls

AUC 0.875 1.000 0.507 0.990 0.498 0.985

SE (AUC) 0.567 0.000 0.903 0.016 0.090 0.020

−95%CI 0.765 1.000 0.313 0.968 0.314 0.956

+95%CI 0.985 1.000 0.674 1.000 0.681 1.000

Z statistic 6.619 Inf 0.076 29.873 −0.025 24.093

p value * <0.00001 <0.00001 0.4699 <0.00001 0.4899 <0.00001

* DeLong test for comparison with no effect (AUC = 0.500). ROC: receiver operating characteristic; AUC:
area under the curve; CI: confidence interval; NPGN: non-proliferative glomerulonephritis; PGN: proliferative
glomerulonephritis; p < 0.05 indicates statistical significance.

3. Discussion

In this work, we investigated the expression of TLR2 on T and B lymphocyte subsets in patients with
NPGN and PGN, as well as its relationship with selected clinical parameters. We found that patients had
a higher urea and BUN concentration, a lower serum IgG concentration, a lower concentration of serum